## CHAPTER 185.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE POLK COUNTY FOR EXPENSES INCURRED AND MONEY PAID IN THE PROSECUTION OF ALEXANDER GILLEN FOR MURDER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesotu:.

Section 1. That the sum of eleven hundred and sixtyeight dollars (\$1,168) be and the same is hereby appropriated Foreimburse Polk county. out of any money in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Polk county for expenses incurred and money paid in the prosecution of Alexander Gillen for murder.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sec. 2. after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.

## CHAPTER 186.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE J. Q. WARD FOR MONEY EXPENDED BY HIM IN BEHALF OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. That the sum of fourteen dollars and fifty cents (\$14.50) be and is hereby appropriated out of the funds in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated to reimburse J. Q. Ward, for furnishing at his own expense the parchment J. Q. Ward. upon which the Constitution of this State is written, the same being purchased by him as Secretary of the Constitutional Convention, per order of said convention in one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven (1857).

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1881.